

JACKSON PARISH POLICE JURY

Jackson Parish Police Jury Administrative Building 160 Industrial Drive Jonesboro, Louisiana 71251-3446 Phone: (318) 259-2361 www.jacksonparishpolicejury.org

April 21, 2021 Public Hearing

MEMBERS

District 1 TODD CULPEPPER P. O. Box 323 Quitman, LA. 71268 (318) 259-4184 (Work) (318) 243-1084

District 2 LEWIS CHATHAM 1575 Mariah Road Chatham, LA. 71226 (318) 235-0254

District 3 AMY C. MAGEE 2332 Walker Road Jonesboro, LA. 71251 (318) 235-0002

District 4 JOHN W MCCARTY 2766 Hwy 155 Quitman, LA 71268 (318) 259-9694

District 5

TARNESHALA COWANS 598 Beech Springs Road Jonesboro, LA. 71251 (318) 475-0893

District 6

REGINA H. ROWE 159 Hughes Rd. Jonesboro, LA 71251 (318) 259-7923

District 7

LYNN TREADWAY 505 Fifth Street Jonesboro, LA 71251 (318) 259-7673 (318) 680-8510 Wednesday, April 21, 2021 12:00 PM Jackson Parish Police Jury Administrative Building The Sunshine Room 160 Industrial Drive Jonesboro, LA 71251

AGENDA: Call to Order

DATE:

TIME:

LOCATION:

Invocation & Pledge of Allegiance

Public Comments

 Public Hearing: to obtain views on the housing and community development needs of Jackson Parish and to discuss the submission of an application for funding under the State of Louisiana FY 2022/2023 Community Development Block Grant (LCDBG) Program

<u>Adjourn</u>

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Gina Thomas at (318) 259-2361, extension 3 describing the assistance that is necessary.

PUBLIC NOTICE for PUBLIC HEARING

Jackson Parish, Louisiana

The Jackson Parish Police Jury will hold a public hearing at 12:00 p.m. on April 21, 2021 at the Police Jury Office. The purpose of the meeting is to obtain views on the housing and community development needs of Jackson Parish and to discuss the submission of an application for funding under the State of Louisiana *FY 2022/2023* Community Development Block Grant (LCDBG) Program. The following items will be discussed at the hearing:

- A. The amount of funds available for proposed community development and housing activities;
- B. The range of activities available that may be undertaken, including the estimated amount of funds proposed to be used for activities that will benefit persons of low and moderate incomes;
- C. The plans of the Police Jury for minimizing displaced persons as a result of activities assisted with such funds and the benefits to be provided by the Police Jury to persons actually displaced as a result of such activities; and,
- D. The Police Jury's past performance on LCDBG projects funded by the State of Louisiana.

All residents, particularly low and moderate income persons and residents of slum and blighted areas of the Parish are encouraged to attend this meeting.

Accommodations will be made for persons with disabilities and non-English speaking individuals provided that three day notice of received by the Police Jury.

Those citizens unable to attend this hearing may submit their views and proposals until April 21, 2021 in writing to:

Amy Magee, President Jackson Parish Police Jury Administrative Building 160 Industrial Drive Jonesboro, LA 71251